
 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 
AT KANSAS CITY 

 
POLICE NO. : KC2200746 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095468957 
OCN:  

 
STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  
vs. )  
 )  
SHYRONE H DANIELS  )  
5016 E 40th St. ) CASE NO. 2316-CR 
Kansas City, MO 64127 ) DIVISION  
DOB: 03/27/2004 )  
Race/Sex: B/M )  

 )  
DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT  
WARRANT REQUESTED 

 
Count I. Murder 2nd Degree (565.021-001Y20200903.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo, 
committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about on or about January 27, 2022, in the 
County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, with the purpose of causing death or 
serious physical injury to Desmond Matthews, caused the death of Desmond Matthews by 
shooting him. 

  
An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 

until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 
 
The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 
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Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about January 27, 2022, in the County of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Murder in the Second Degree as 
charged in Count I, all allegations of which are incorporated here by reference, and the 
defendant committed the foregoing felony of Murder in the Second Degree by, with and 
through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

 
          The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to 
and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or 
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range 
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1, 
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three 
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, 
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No 
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional 
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years. 
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for 
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is 
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term 
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for 
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for 
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal 
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the 
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) 
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition 
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. 

 
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted 
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law.  
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 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
 
  /s/ P. Benjamin Cox 
  P. Benjamin Cox 60757 
  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
  415 E. 12th Street  
  Floor 7M  
  Kansas City, MO 64106 
  bcox@jacksongov.org 
 
WITNESSES: 
1.  PO Brady J. Bremer, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
2.  DET Clyde M. Harvey Jr., 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
3.   Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 

64106   
4.  Desmond Matthews, Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 

64106   
5.     

     
  12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, 

MO 64106   
8.  PO Jordan T. Witcig, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
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I, Det. Clyde Harvey #5596 Kansas City Missouri Police Department, Homicide Unit 
 (Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.) 

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true. 

I have probable cause to believe that on 01/27/2022 , at 3027 Van Brunt Blvd in 
  (Date)  (Address)  

Kansas City, Jackson  Missouri Shyrone H. Daniels 
 (County)  (Name of Offender(s)) 

B/M 03/27/2004 committed one or more criminal offense(s). 
(Description of Identity) 

Murder

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:  

On 01/27/2022 at 1818 hours, officers of the Kansas City Missouri Police Department were dispatched to 3027 
Van Brunt (BP Service Station), Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri in regard to a shooting.  Upon arrival, 
officers observed the victim (later identified as Desmond Matthews B/M 04/03/2004) laying partially inside a silver Dodge 
Charger bearing Missouri temporary tag 05MK6W and V.I.N. of 2B3CA3CV7AH237568.  Officers approached the vehicle 
and upon further investigation, observed the victim severely bleeding from a neck wound.  Officers began to render aid (to 
the victim) as EMS was requested but upon EMS arrival, the victim was declared deceased (at 1822 hours). 

 
Officers responding to the scene made contact with the BP service station clerk, as they were granted access to the 
surveillance cameras throughout the listed service station.  While reviewing video surveillance, officers observed a gray 
Mazda four door sedan bearing Missouri license plate CW9 Y6G pull into the parking lot and park on the south side of the 
building (prior to the shooting).  The service station surveillance showed a black male (wearing a black hooded sweatshirt 
and black sweatpants) exit the front passenger seat of the Mazda, and walk towards the south entrance door.  An 
additional occupant of the Mazda (appeared to be a black male wearing a dark blue hooded sweatshirt, gray sweatpants 
and white sandals) exited the rear passenger seat and also walked towards the south entrance door prior to the shooting. 
 
Detectives responded to 3027 Van Brunt Boulevard and were briefed by responding officers.  While reviewing surveillance 
cameras from the BP service station, detectives observed the listed silver Dodge Charger pull into the south parking lot (at 
1816 hours) and park on the north side of the building.  The driver of the Dodge Charger (victim), exited the vehicle 
(wearing a black jacket and blue jeans) and entered the service station using the north entrance door. Shortly after the 
Dodge Charger arrived, the listed gray Mazda sedan is observed entering the south lot and parked near the south 
entrance of the service station.  As the Mazda parked, a black male (Subject #1/ wearing a black hooded sweatshirt and 
black sweatpants) is observed exiting the front passenger seat of the Mazda.  As Subject #1 approached the south 
entrance door, another black male (Subject #2/ wearing a dark colored hooded sweatshirt and gray sweatpants) is 
observed exiting the rear passenger seat.  Both Subjects #1 and #2 enter the service station in numerical order. 
 
As Subject #1 walked (east) down an aisle, Subject #2 is observed walking beyond the aisles to the north entrance door 
as he immediately looked out the north door (window).  Subject #2 quickly returned to the middle aisle where he came 
face to face and confronted the victim.  After the confrontation, the victim appears to walk towards the cash register (along 
the west wall) with items in his hands and upon passing Subject #2, a handgun was presented (by Subject #2) from his 
sweatshirt pocket and pointed at the victim.  The surveillance showed Subject #2 shot towards the victim (with the 
handgun in his left hand) striking him in the neck and upper back (left shoulder).  As Subject #2 continued shooting at the 








